

August 07, 2023^(Revised)

Inflow Technologies Pvt Ltd: Ratings reaffirmed; rated amount enhanced

Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Long-term - Fund based (CC)	100.00	298.10	[ICRA]A+(Stable); reaffirmed/ assigned
Long Term - Interchangeable	(216.00)	(298.10)	[ICRA]A+(Stable); reaffirmed/ assigned
Short Term - Fund Based	250.00	202.00	[ICRA]A1; reaffirmed
Short Term – Interchangeable	(250.00)	(500.00)	[ICRA]A1; reaffirmed/ assigned
Short Term - Fund Based / Non- Fund Based	100.00	0.00	-
Short Term - Fund Based / Non- Fund Based - Interchangeable	-	(500.00)	[ICRA]A1; assigned
Long Term/Short Term - Unallocated	18.10	0.00	-
Total	468.10	500.10	

*Instrument details are provided in Annexure-1;

Rationale

The ratings reaffirmation continues to factor in Inflow Technologies Pvt Ltd.'s (Inflow/ the company) strong parentage, wherein Savex Technologies Pvt Ltd (Savex) held an 85.99% stake as on March 31, 2023. Inflow is likely to continue deriving business synergies by being a subsidiary of Savex, including access to Savex's wider distribution network. Also, given the company's healthy financial profile and its adequate liquidity position, it does not require funding support for the next few years. However, Savex would extend financial support to Inflow, should there be a need.

The ratings continue to factor in Inflow's established track record as well as its wide distribution channel and associations with global technology vendors, enabling Inflow to strengthen its brand position. The ratings also factor in the established risk management practices adopted by the company, which mitigate the counterparty risk and foreign currency exposure to a large extent.

Inflow achieved a strong revenue growth of 60.5% in FY2023, on the back of higher demand for its products, supported by increasing digitisation in the domestic market as well as pent-up demand and the resolution of supply-chain challenges, leading to an improvement in the overall performance. Going forward, the revenue growth is expected to normalise in FY2024 on account of a higher base; however the long-term prospects for the business remain healthy due to healthy demand for its products, supported by Government and industry-wide push towards digitisation, while maintaining a healthy financial risk profile. The ratings also consider the company's comfortable liquidity position with its sizeable cash balance and undrawn working capital limits, further supported by minimal repayment obligations in the near to medium term.

The ratings are, however, constrained by the company's moderate operating margins, in line with the distribution nature of business. ICRA also notes the company has high receivables and trade creditors, prevalent in the IT distribution business. Extended credit period being offered to customers resulted in higher debtor days for the company in the recent past. However, the company's ability to avail

extended credit periods from its vendors has mitigated the impact of higher debtors on its working capital requirements to an extent. Further, its revenues are susceptible to the performance of its key principals with ~45% of its revenue derived from distributing products of single principal.

The Stable outlook on the long-term rating reflects ICRA's opinion that the company will benefit from its strong parentage, healthy demand outlook for its products, while maintaining its comfortable financial risk profile.

Key rating drivers and their description

Credit Strengths

Strong parentage being a subsidiary of Savex – The company is a subsidiary of Savex, which is an established player in the distribution of branded computers, computer peripherals, mobile phones and accessories. Inflow is likely to derive business synergies by being a subsidiary of Savex, including access to Savex's wider distribution network. Also, given the company's healthy financial profile and its adequate liquidity position, it does not require funding support for the next few years. However, Savex would extend financial support to Inflow, should there be a need.

Strong distribution channel and long-term associations with global technology vendors - Inflow was established in 2005 and over the last decade, it has established a strong distribution network comprising 19 branches, more than 2,600 and 50 channel partners and technology vendors, respectively. The company is present across the information security, networking infrastructure and application software segments and focuses on value-added assignments such as Automatic Identification and Data Capture (AIDC), Point of Sale (PoS), etc. The established brand presence of the vendors ensures consistent demand and the increasing penetration with the channel partners aids in the sustenance of the revenue growth.

Risk management practices reduce counterparty credit risk, inventory obsolescence and foreign currency fluctuations – The company has an established credit risk management set-up for its system integrators and channel partners. Apart from carrying out an internal credit risk assessment for its new customers, the company avails credit insurance, which mitigates the counterparty credit risk to a large extent. Further, with around 95% of sales being order backed, the company has a significantly low inventory obsolescence risk. With imports contributing a significant portion of the procurement, Inflow is exposed to the foreign currency fluctuation risk. However, the company hedges its entire exposure using forward contracts. This leads to relatively higher outgo on hedging-related premium payouts for Inflow.

Healthy financial risk profile – The debt profile of the company primarily consists of working capital borrowing. Working capital debt increased to Rs. 100.0 crore as on March 31, 2023, against Rs. 42.0 crore as on March 31, 2022, which is in line with increase in scale of operations. This led to marginal increase in gearing and Total Debt/ OPBDITA to 0.2 times and 0.5 times, respectively, as on March 31, 2023, against 0.1 times and 0.3 times, respectively, as on March 31, 2022. Interest coverage ratio declined to 7.6 times during FY2023 against 8.6 times during FY2022, on account of higher interest expense towards working capital borrowing. Despite marginal moderation in debt metrics of Inflow during FY2023, its financial profile remained healthy and going forward, the company is expected to maintain the same, on back of expected improvement in cash accruals and low debt levels.

Credit Challenges

Inherently low margins – The margins in the trading segment of Inflow's business are inherently low and, therefore, steady-state operating margins have largely remained modest at 4-5% over the last few years. While it has invested significantly and developed other high-margin businesses such as training, technical consultation and managed services, the margin profile is expected to be range-bound given the nature of business.

Intense competition from well-established distribution companies limits pricing flexibility – Competition from other well-established distribution companies such as Redington (India) Limited and Ingram Micro Inc, restricts Inflow’s pricing flexibility to an extent. The limited pricing flexibility, coupled with the nature of business, keeps the operating margins thin. Nevertheless, the company is present in the value-added distribution business catering to the enterprises, through which, it has been able to garner higher operating margins compared to its peers.

Dependence on performance of principals – The company has tie-ups with large players such as CISCO Systems, Hewlett Packard Enterprise (HP), Zebra Solutions, Palo Alto Networks and other reputed players in the industry, that cater to the data network architecture as well as data-asset protection space. The products of the top-three vendors contributed to more than ~55% of the revenues in FY2023, which exposes it to the vendor concentration risk to an extent and, thus, the performance of the principal is critical for the business. Nevertheless, the addition of new vendors in the current year mitigates the risk to a certain extent.

High receivable and payable levels – ITPL’s receivable level remained high over the years due to significant credit period offered to the customers, along with substantial billing towards the end of the financial year. Extended credit period being offered to customers has resulted in higher debtor days for the company in the recent past. However, Inflow’s ability to obtain extended credit periods from its vendors mitigates the impact on working capital, to an extent. These procurements of products are backed by the credit period offered from vendors and working capital borrowings. As a result, its TOL/TNW has remained moderate over the years (increased to 2.5 times as on March 31, 2023, from 1.8 times as on March 31, 2022) and is expected to be in a similar range, going forward as well.

Liquidity: Adequate

Inflow’s liquidity is **adequate**, supported by healthy accruals, and cash & liquid investments of Rs. 40.8 crore as on June 30, 2023, along with minimal repayment obligation and no major capex plans in the near term. The company has sanctioned working capital limit of Rs. 500.0 crore and average utilisation was 23.3 % during FY2023. Further, the company had an undrawn working capital limit of ~Rs. 435.0 crore against its sanctioned limits of Rs. 500.0 crore as on June 30, 2023, supporting its liquidity position. Going forward, the liquidity position of the company is expected to remain adequate on the back of healthy cash accruals.

Rating Sensitivities

Positive factors – ICRA may upgrade ITPL’s ratings, if there is an improvement in its scale of operations and working capital cycle, leading to a reduction in debt levels and improvement in coverage indicators. Specific credit metrics that can lead to an upgrade would be TOL/TNW less than 1.5 times, on a sustained basis. Any material improvement in the credit profile of the parent company will also lead to a review of the ratings.

Negative factors – Pressure on ITPL’s ratings may arise, if there is any significant decline in revenues and profitability. Besides, any adverse change in the credit terms offered by the major vendors and/or a stretch in the receivables, exerting pressure on the liquidity position, may trigger a downgrade in ratings. Specific credit metrics that could lead to a downgrade would be interest coverage of less than 4.0 times, on a sustained basis. Further, any weakening in linkages with the parent company, or material deterioration in the parent’s credit profile, could lead to a review of ratings.

Analytical approach

Analytical Approach	Comments
Applicable rating methodologies	Corporate Credit Rating Methodology
Parent/Group support	Savex Technologies Pvt Ltd
Consolidation/Standalone	For arriving at the ratings, ICRA has considered the consolidated financials of Inflow

About the company

Inflow Technologies Pvt Ltd, incorporated in 2005 and promoted by Mr. Byju Pillai, distributes IT infrastructure products that include hardware products and software licenses, along with providing support services through 19 branches located across India, Nepal, Singapore, Sri Lanka and Bangladesh. The company has three subsidiaries in Singapore, Inflow Technologies (Singapore) Pte Ltd., Inflow Trading Pte Ltd. (a step-down subsidiary) and Inflow Technologies S L (Pvt) Limited (a step-down subsidiary and currently non-operational). Savex Technologies Pvt Ltd held an 85.99% stake in the company as on March 31, 2023.

Key financial indicators (audited)

Consolidated	FY2022	FY2023*
Operating income	2587.8	4152.4
PAT	96.4	142.6
OPBDIT/OI	5.4%	5.3%
PAT/OI	3.7%	3.4%
Total outside liabilities/Tangible net worth (times)	1.8	2.5
Total debt/OPBDIT (times)	0.3	0.5
Interest coverage (times)	8.6	7.6

PAT: Profit after tax; OPBDIT: Operating profit before depreciation, interest, taxes and amortisation; Amount in Rs crore * Provisional data

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not Applicable

Any other information: None

Rating history for past three years

Instrument	Type	Current Rating (FY2024)			Chronology of Rating History for the past 3 years							
		Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Amount Outstanding as of Mar 31, 2023 (Rs. crore)	Date & rating in FY2024	Date & Rating in FY2023		Date & Rating in FY2022		Date & Rating in FY2021			
				August 07, 2023	Jun 17, 2022	Jun 01, 2022	Feb 01, 2022	May 19, 2021	Jan 05, 2021	Dec 17, 2020	Jul 28, 2020	
1	Fund-based (CC)	298.10	100.00	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)	[ICRA]A- & (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)	[ICRA]BBB+ (Stable)	
2	Interchangeable	(298.10)	-	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)	[ICRA]A- & (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)	[ICRA]BBB+ (Stable)	
3	Fund-based	202.00	-	[ICRA]A1	[ICRA]A1	[ICRA]A1	[ICRA]A1	[ICRA]A2+ & (Stable)	[ICRA]A2+ (Stable)	[ICRA]A2+ (Stable)	[ICRA]A2 (Stable)	
4	Interchangeable	(500.00)	15.8	[ICRA]A1	[ICRA]A1	[ICRA]A1	[ICRA]A1	[ICRA]A2+ & (Stable)	[ICRA]A2+ (Stable)	[ICRA]A2+ (Stable)	[ICRA]A2 (Stable)	
5	Fund-based / Non-fund Based	0.00	-	-	[ICRA]A1	[ICRA]A1	[ICRA]A1	[ICRA]A2+ & (Stable)	[ICRA]A2+ (Stable)	[ICRA]A2+ (Stable)	[ICRA]A2 (Stable)	
6	Fund-based / Non-fund Based - Interchangeable	(500.00)	-	[ICRA]A1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
7	Unallocated	0.00	-	-	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1	-	-	-	-	-	-	

& - Rating placed on watch with developing implication

Complexity level of the rated instruments

Instrument	Complexity Indicator
Long Term Fund-based (CC)	Very Simple
Long Term Interchangeable	Simple
Short Term Fund-based	Simple
Short Term Interchangeable	Simple
Short-term Fund-based / Non-fund Based - Interchangeable	Simple

The Complexity Indicator refers to the ease with which the returns associated with the rated instrument could be estimated. It does not indicate the risk related to the timely payments on the instrument, which is rather indicated by the instrument's credit rating. It also does not indicate the complexity associated with analysing an entity's financial, business, industry risks or complexity related to the structural, transactional or legal aspects. Details on the complexity levels of the instruments are available on ICRA's website: [Click Here](#)

Annexure-1: Instrument details

ISIN No	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (RS Crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
NA	Long Term Fund-based (CC)	NA	NA	NA	298.10	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)
NA	Long Term Interchangeable	NA	NA	NA	(298.10)	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)
NA	Short Term Fund-based	NA	NA	NA	202.00	[ICRA]A1
NA	Short Term Interchangeable	NA	NA	NA	(500.00)	[ICRA]A1
NA	Short-term Fund-based / Non-fund Based - Interchangeable	NA	NA	NA	(500.00)	[ICRA]A1

Source: Company;

[Please click here to view details of lender-wise facilities rated by ICRA](#)

Annexure-2: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis

Company Name	Ownership	Consolidation Approach
Inflow Technologies (Singapore) Pte Ltd	100.00%	Full consolidation
Inflow Technologies SL (Pvt Ltd) - Subsidiary of Inflow Technologies (Singapore) Pte Ltd	100.00%	Full consolidation

Source: Company

Corrigendum

Document dated August 07, 2023, has been corrected with revisions as detailed below:

“Rating approach- Implicit parent or group support” methodology in Applicable rating methodologies under Analytical approach table has been removed.

ANALYST CONTACTS

Shamsher Dewan

+91 124 4545328

shamsherd@icraindia.com

Kinjal Shah

+91 937922486

kinjal.shah@icraindia.com

Mythri Macherla

+91 9701191490

mythri.macherla@icraindia.com

Gaurav Anand Kanade

+91 22 6114 3469

gaurav.kanade@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

L. Shivakumar

+91 22 6114 3406

shivakumar@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860

communications@icraindia.com

HELPLINE FOR BUSINESS QUERIES

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

ABOUT ICRA LIMITED

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

ICRA Limited



Registered Office

B-710, Statesman House, 148 Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-45



Branches



© Copyright, 2023 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.